
 
 
CITY OF MARTINEZ CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
 October 2, 2013 
 
 
TO: Mayor and City Council 

 
FROM:    
 

Don Salts, Deputy Public Works Director 
 

SUBJECT: 
 
DATE: 

San Francisco Bay Trail Phase II, Berrellesa Street Project 

September 25, 2013 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Adopt resolution accepting the San Francisco Bay Trail Phase II, Berrellesa Street Project per 
contract documents and instruct the City Clerk to file a Notice of Completion. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
On May 1, 2013, a contract was awarded to R & R Pacific Construction for construction of the 
San Francisco Bay Trail Phase II, Berrellesa Street Project as per the contract plans and 
specifications for a total bid amount of $89,752.  No contract change orders were issued.  The 
total price of the 32 contract items, based on the actual field measurements was $93,575, which 
is $3,823 or 4% over the original contract amount.  A 15% contingency was provided in the 
project budget. Attached is the Final Payment sheet. 
 
The Contractor has submitted the Contractor Guarantee and the Maintenance Bond, and agrees to 
correct any defects as per specifications for a one-year period. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The project was budgeted under Account No. C2002 and was funded by a TFCA grant and local 
Measure J funds.  The project was completed under budget.   
 
ACTION: 
 
Adopt resolution accepting the San Francisco Bay Trail Phase II, Berrellesa Street Project per the 
contract documents instructing the City Clerk to file a Notice of Completion. 
 
Attachment:    
  Resolution 
  Location Map 
  Final Payment sheet 

 
APPROVED BY:  

   City Manager 

 

ethomas
Typewritten Text
5



RESOLUTION NO.  -13 
 

ACCEPTING THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY TRAIL PHASE II,  
BERRELLESA STREET PROJECT PER CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND  

INSTRUCTING THE CITY CLERK TO FILE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
 
 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Martinez has heretofore entered into a 
contract with R & R Pacific Construction for certain work on the 
San Francisco Bay Trail Phase II, Berrellesa Street Project and 
the Public Works Director has recommended acceptance of said 
work of improvement as completed in accordance with plans, 
specifications and approved change orders and correction lists, 
and in accordance with the final inspection of the Deputy 
Director of Public Works. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Martinez 
that said work is hereby accepted as completed on this 2nd day 
of October 2013. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Clerk, is hereby directed 
to file a Notice of Completion on said project. 
 

 
* * * * * * 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and correct copy 
of a resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of 
Martinez at an Adjourned Regular Meeting of said Council held on 
the 2nd day of October, 2013, by the following vote: 
 
AYES: 
 
NOES: 
 
ABSENT:   

 
 
 
 

     RICHARD G. HERNANDEZ, CITY CLERK 
     CITY OF MARTINEZ 
 



mcabral
Typewritten Text

mcabral
Typewritten Text

mcabral
Typewritten Text

mcabral
Typewritten Text



3120030-5702-C2002

$ Amount 
Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount  Over/Under

1 Mobilization 1 LS $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 100% $1,500.00 100% $1,500.00 $0.00

2 Traffic Control 1 LS $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 100% $2,000.00 100% $2,000.00 $0.00

3
Remove Concrete (Ramps, Sidewalks, and 
Driveways) 247 SF

$15.00
$3,705.00 $0.00 247 $3,705.00 247 $3,705.00 $0.00

4
Remove Concrete Curb (& Gutter where 
applicable) 132 LF

$12.00
$1,584.00 $0.00 132 $1,584.00 132 $1,584.00 $0.00

5 Relocate mailbox and Hose bib 1 LS $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 1 $500.00 1 $500.00 $0.00

6
Remove and Salvage Fire Hydrant 
Assembly 1 LS

$1,500.00
$1,500.00 $0.00 1 $1,500.00 1 $1,500.00 $0.00

7 Abandon Water Service (1") 1 EA $200.00 $200.00 $0.00 1 $200.00 1 $200.00 $0.00

8
Abandon Water Line (4") and Remove 
Vault 1 EA

$500.00
$500.00 $0.00 1 $500.00 1 $500.00 $0.00

9 Abandon 6" Sewer Lateral 1 EA $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 1 $500.00 1 $500.00 $0.00

10 Extend Water Service 2 EA $2,500.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 2 $5,000.00 2 $5,000.00 $0.00

11 Install Fire Hydrant Assembly 1 EA $4,850.00 $4,850.00 $0.00 1 $4,850.00 1 $4,850.00 $0.00

12 Install 1" Water Service 1 EA $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 1 $1,200.00 1 $1,200.00 $0.00

13 Pothole Existing Utilities 10 EA $850.00 $8,500.00 $0.00 12 $10,200.00 12 $10,200.00 $1,700.00

14 Remove Tree 9 EA $500.00 $4,500.00 $0.00 10 $5,000.00 10 $5,000.00 $500.00

15 Shoring and Bracing (All Excavations) 1 LS $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 1 $1,000.00 1 $1,000.00 $0.00

16 Roadway Excavation (Final Pay Quantity) 160 CY $25.00 $4,000.00 $0.00 160 $4,000.00 160 $4,000.00 $0.00

17 Import Fill (Final Pay Quantity) 30 CY $35.00 $1,050.00 $0.00 30 $1,050.00 30 $1,050.00 $0.00

18 Gravel Driveway Conform (3" Cl.2 AB) 1,470 SF $2.50 $3,675.00 $0.00 1470 $3,675.00 1470 $3,675.00 $0.00

19 Aggregate Base ( Under AC) 98 CY $42.00 $4,116.00 $0.00 98 $4,116.00 98 $4,116.00 $0.00

20 AC Dike 85 LF $35.00 $2,975.00 $0.00 91 $3,185.00 91 $3,185.00 $210.00

21 Asphalt Concrete 100 TON $135.00 $13,500.00 $0.00 94 $12,690.00 94 $12,690.00 -$810.00

22 Base Failure Repair (3" AC) 500 SF $7.50 $3,750.00 $0.00 742 $5,565.00 742 $5,565.00 $1,815.00

23 Detectable Warning Surface 1 LS $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 1 $500.00 1 $500.00 $0.00

24 Concrete Curb & Gutter 157 LF $35.00 $5,495.00 $0.00 159 $5,565.00 159 $5,565.00 $70.00

25 Concrete Driveway 218 SF $9.00 $1,962.00 $0.00 216 $1,944.00 216 $1,944.00 -$18.00

26 Concrete Valley Gutter 155 LF $28.00 $4,340.00 $0.00 157 $4,396.00 157 $4,396.00 $56.00

27 Sidewalk Cross Drain 1 EA $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $0.00 1 $1,200.00 1 $1,200.00 $0.00

28 New Sign 2 EA $800.00 $1,600.00 $0.00 3 $2,400.00 3 $2,400.00 $800.00

29 Relocate Sign 1 EA $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 0 $0.00 0 $0.00 -$500.00

30 Stripe Pedestrian Path at R.R. Crossing 1 LS $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $0.00 1 $1,250.00 1 $1,250.00 $0.00

31 New Tree in Treewell 2 EA $650.00 $1,300.00 $0.00 2 $1,300.00 2 $1,300.00 $0.00

32 New Tree in Landscape Area 3 EA $500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00 3 $1,500.00 3 $1,500.00 $0.00

TOTALS $89,752.00 $0.00 $93,575.00 $93,575.00 $3,823.00
$4,678.75

$0.00
$88,896.25

LESS FIVE (5 ) PERCENT RETENTION
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT

PAYMENT DUE

UNIT COST CONTRACT 
AMOUNT

COMP PRIOR COMP THIS PERIODITEM 
NO.

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT

PROJECT NAME:  SF Bay Trail Phase II, Berrellesa St from Union Pacific Railroad to the Mtz Regional Shoreline Pa PAYMENT NO:  ONE / Final
CONTRACTOR:  R & R Pacific Construction, 1000 Railroad Ave, Winters, CA  95694 PERIOD ENDING:   September 6, 2013

COMP TO DATE




